

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL.
CRYSTAL DERRICK,**

Plaintiff-Relator,

v.

**ROCHE DIAGNOSTICS CORP.; ROCHE
DIABETES CARE, INC.; HUMANA, INC.;
HUMANA PHARMACY, INC.; AND HUMANA
PHARMACY SOLUTIONS, INC.**

Defendants.

Case No. 14-cv-04601

**PLAINTIFF-RELATOR'S
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

**PLAINTIFF-RELATOR'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 2

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

 A. Background on the Defendants’ contractual relationships 3

 B. Roche and Humana agreed upon a reduction in Humana’s repayment in exchange for future formulary placement 4

 C. Roche drafted an agreement memorializing the forgiveness of Humana’s obligation in exchange for access to Humana’s MA business 6

 D. Despite Humana’s insistence on not expressly linking the Settlement Agreement with the future agreements, Defendants understood the unwritten agreement that the agreements were linked 7

 E. Roche’s market share dramatically increases following the Agreement 8

IV. ARGUMENT 8

 A. Roche paid and Humana received remuneration in return for referrals in violation of the AKS 8

 1. Defendants are liable if “one purpose” of the debt forgiveness was to induce referrals or if it was in return for referrals 10

 2. Remuneration exists even if Defendants did not agree on the amount owed before agreeing on a lesser amount 13

 3. Defendants’ argument that Humana would have selected Roche even without a kickback is incorrect and irrelevant 15

 B. The safe harbors relied upon by Defendants do not protect debt forgiveness 16

 1. MAOs are not exempted from complying with the AKS 17

 2. Defendants’ conduct is not protected by the Price Reductions to Health Plans Safe Harbor 19

 a. The forgiveness of Humana’s debt was not a “reduction in price.” 20

 b. The forgiveness was not “in accordance with the terms of a written agreement . . . for the sole purpose of furnishing . . . items or services” 20

 c. Defendants “shift[ed] the burden of [their] agreement” to Medicare beneficiaries 21

 3. The debt forgiveness was not a price reductions offered to eligible managed care organizations 22

 a. The debt forgiveness was not a payment for arranging for items or services 23

 b. The debt forgiveness was not set out in writing 24

 c. The debt forgiveness shifted the financial burden to the government 25

 C. Defendants caused false submissions to be made in violation of the FCA 25

 1. Defendants are not entitled to summary judgment on the submission of false claims 25

 a. The claims for Roche products from pharmacies to Humana are “claims” under the FCA 26

 b. The claims from pharmacies to Humana resulted from a violation of the AKS, and were therefore false 28

 c. Relator has not waived the ability to rely upon claims data produced

by Humana	30
2. Defendants are liable for the submission of false statements and the claims for payment from Humana plans to CMS	32
3. Defendants are liable for their conspiracy to violate the FCA.....	33
D. Defendants' position on damages is contrary to controlling precedent.....	33
V. CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. United States,
4 F.2d 688 (7th Cir. 1924)..... 33

Best v. Shell Oil Co.,
107 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 2

Chessie Logistics Co. v. Krinos Holdings, Inc.,
867 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 32

Delaware Motel Assocs., Inc. v. Capital Crossing Servicing Co. LLC,
No. 17 C 1715, 2017 WL 4512709 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 2017) 32

Hampton v. Ford Motor Co.,
561 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 8

Health Choice Alliance, LLC, on behalf of United States v. Eli Lilly and Company, Inc.,
2018 WL 4026986 (E.D.Tex., 2018) 17

Hill v. Federal Communications Commission,
496 F. App'x 396 (5th Cir. 2012) 35

MAO-MSO Recovery II, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
935 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 26

Matter of Cassidy,
892 F.2d 637 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 31

United States v. Sound Sols. Windows & Doors, Inc.,
No. 09 C 6948, 2017 WL 9517514 (N.D. Ill. May 11, 2017)..... 34

United States ex rel. Feldman v. van Gorp,
2010 WL 2911606 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2010) 35

United States v. Speqtrum, Inc.,
47 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2014) 35

United States ex rel. Absher v. Momence Meadows Nursing Ctr., Inc.,
764 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 34

United States ex rel. Bawduniak v. Biogen Idec, Inc.,
 No. 12-CV-10601, 2018 WL 1996829 (D. Mass. Apr. 27, 2018) 29

United States ex rel. Brooks v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.,
 No. 17-CV-1237, 2019 WL 1125834 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 12, 2019)..... 28

United States ex rel. Dolan v. Long Grove Manor, Inc.,
 No. 10 C 368, 2019 WL 2774149 (N.D. Ill. July 2, 2019) 28

United States ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey Healthcare Sys.,
 792 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 35

United States ex rel. Fontanive v. Caris Life Scis., Inc.,
 No. 3:10-CV-02237, 2013 WL 11579021 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 23, 2013)..... 13, 14

United States ex rel. Greenfield v. Medco Health Sols., Inc.,
 880 F.3d 89 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 29

United States ex rel. Kester v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.,
 41 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 29

United States ex rel. McDonough v. Symphony Diagnostic Servs., Inc.,
 No. 2:08-CV-00114, 2012 WL 628515 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 27, 2012)..... 9

United States ex rel. McGee v. IBM Corp.,
 No. 11-C-3482, 2017 WL 4467458 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 6, 2017)..... 27, 32

United States ex rel. Rostholder v. Omnicare, Inc.,
 No. CIV. CCB-07-1283, 2012 WL 3399789 (D. Md. Aug. 14, 2012) 26

United States ex rel. Ruscher v. Omnicare, Inc.,
 No. 4:08-CV-3396, 2015 WL 5178074 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 3, 2015) 14

United States ex rel. Todd v. Fid. Nat'l Fin., Inc.,
 No. 1:12-CV-666, 2014 WL 4636394 (D. Colo. Sept. 16, 2014)..... 28

United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.,
 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 34

United States ex rel. Tyson v. Amerigroup Illinois, Inc.,
 No. 02 C 6074, 2005 WL 2667207 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 17, 2005) 27

United States ex rel. Yesudian v. Howard Univ.,
153 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 33, 34

United States v. Azzarelli Construction Co.,
647 F.2d 757 (7th Cir.1981)..... 34

United States v. Borrasi,
639 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 2, 10

United States v. Catholic Health Initiatives,
312 F. Supp. 3d 584 (S.D. Tex. 2018) 14

United States v. Davis,
132 F.3d 1092 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 10

United States v. George,
900 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 17

United States v. Grp. Health Co-op.,
No. CIV. C09-603, 2011 WL 814261 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 3, 2011)..... 27

United States v. Kats,
871 F.2d 105 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 10

United States v. Long Grove Manor, Inc.,
No. 10 C 368, 2019 WL 2774149 (N.D. Ill. July 2, 2019) 28, 32

United States v. Luce,
873 F. 3d 999 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 35

United States v. McClatchey,
217 F.3d 823 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 10

United States v. Nagelvoort,
856 F.3d 1117 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 10

United States v. Patel,
778 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 9, 14, 30

United States v. Rogan,
459 F. Supp. 2d 692 (N.D. Ill. 2006) 17

<i>United States v. Rogan</i> , 517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008).....	17, 34
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 840 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>United States v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , No. 13 CIV. 3702, 2019 WL 1245656 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2019)	15, 29
<i>United States v. The Health All. of Greater Cincinnati</i> , No. 1:03-CV-00167, 2008 WL 5282139 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 18, 2008)	9
<i>United States v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.</i> , No. 15-CV-7137, 2018 WL 2933674 (N.D. Ill. June 12, 2018)	27
<i>United States ex rel. Garbe v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 824 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vidimos, Inc. v. Laser Lab Ltd.</i> , 99 F.3d 217 (7th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Whitaker v. Milwaukee Cty., Wisconsin</i> , 772 F.3d 802, 808-09 (7th Cir. 2014)	31
Statutes	
31 U.S.C.A. § 3729.....	25, 33
42 U.S.C. § 1320.....	9, 28
Other Authorities	
<i>OIG Advisory Opinion No. 01-6</i> , 2001 WL 36190945 (May 29, 2001).....	18
<i>OIG Advisory Opinion No. 17-07</i> , 2017 WL 6555001 (Dec. 4, 2017).....	18
<i>Re: OIG Advisory Opinion No. 02-9</i> , 2002 WL 34483384.....	17

Rules

Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Fraud and Abuse OIG Anti-Kickback Provisions,
54 FR 3088-01 17

Medicare and State Health Care Programs: Fraud and Abuse; Safe Harbors for Protecting Health
Plans, 57 FR 52723-01 20

Medicare and State Health Care Programs: Fraud and Abuse; Safe Harbors for Protecting Health
Plans, 61 FR 2122-01 21, 22, 24

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 1001.952 *passim*
